

Sandvik Mining and Rock Solutions Underground Mining Drills Extended Warranty

The warranty provided in this document ("**Extended Warranty**") is granted by Sandvik, a company within the Business Area Sandvik Mining and Rock Solutions of the Sandvik Group, a global engineering group in tooling, mining and construction ("**Sandvik**") delivering Sandvik Equipment to Purchaser. This document is to be read in conjunction with the *Sandvik Mining and Rock Solutions Standard Warranty* including (without limitation) the definitions, exclusions and limitations contained therein ("**Standard Warranty**").

This Extended Warranty shall apply in excess of the Standard Warranty. Unless otherwise stated herein, the Extended Warranty will be governed in accordance with the Standard Warranty on Sandvik Equipment.

1. Sandvik Equipment covered by the Extended Warranty

1.1. New Underground Mining Drills when Extended Warranty is ordered as a part of the original factory order, no later than finalization of the Equipment Commissioning.

2. Extended Warranty term

- 2.1. Under this Extended Warranty, the term of the warranty shall be:
 - 2.1.1. The Extended Warranty period shall commence on the same date as the original warranty period, as set out in Standard Warranty, expires.
 - 2.1.2. Underground top hammer drill rigs twenty-four (24) months; and for Hydraulic rock drills: twenty-four (24) months or two thousand (2000) percussion hours; from the date of the completed Commissioning (whichever comes first)

3. Included components

3.1. This Extended Warranty solely covers the repair or replacement of components listed below.

ROCK DRILL	CARRIER	BOOM
Spacer	Rear Frame	Inner pipe
Body cylinder	Front Frame	Outer pipe
Rear cover	Hydraulic oil receiver	Boom head
Accumulator	Fuel tank	Feed cradle
Drifter carriage	Rear Axle	Cylinder pipes (all)
Flushing device body	Front Axle	Rotary actuator
Distributor	Transmission	
Rear cylinder	Jack beams	
Front cylinder	Jacks cylinder pipes	

FEED	COMPRESSOR	ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT
Beam	Compressor screws	Sensors and switches
Feed cylinder pipe	Electric motor	Relays and contactors
Retaining centralizer	Casing	
Travelling centralizer	Cooler	
Front drill rod centralizer		
BASKET BOOM	POWERPACK	AIR AND WATER CIRCUIT
BASKET BOOM	POWERPACK Electric motor	/
		CIRCUIT
Inner pipe	Electric motor Variable displacement	CIRCUIT Water pump
Inner pipe Outer pipe	Electric motor Variable displacement pump	CIRCUIT Water pump Oil-water cooler Shank lubrication
Inner pipe Outer pipe Cylinder pipes (all)	Electric motor Variable displacement pump Gear pump	CIRCUIT Water pump Oil-water cooler Shank lubrication

4. Extended Warranty specific conditions

- 4.1. The Extended Warranty is only valid when the Equipment maintenance is performed according to recommended Sandvik maintenance schedule.
- 4.2. The Diesel engine manufacturer extended warranty shall apply to the engine (must be registered locally with the authorized engine dealer).
- 5. The Extended Equipment Warranty does not cover and expressly excludes any liability for:
 - 5.1. All costs and items excluded under the Sandvik Standard Warranty terms.
 - 5.2. BHEV Batteries